

---

---

**CITY OF PORT LAVACA**

---

---

**CITY COUNCIL MEETING:** JUNE 10, 2024

**AGENDA ITEM**

**DATE:** 6.5.2024

**TO:** HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS

**FROM:** JODY WEAVER, INTERIM CITY MANAGER

**SUBJECT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD FOR INDEPENDENCE DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS**

---

**Background:** We received two (2) bids for the Independence Drive Improvements project on Thursday, May 30. The bid tabulation is attached, along with the engineer's recommendation for award letter.

**Financial impact:** In our estimates for how to utilize the 2024 Series Certificates of Obligation, we had budgeted \$4.4M for the Independence Base Bid (Virginia to Sandcrab) and \$1.6M for the Alternate Bid (Sandcrab to Half League), \$6M total. The sum of the Base Bid and Alternate Bid in the Low Bid of Lester Contracting equals \$4,656,880.12, so there are adequate funds available in the 2024 Series CO's for fund this project.

**Recommendation:** Staff recommends that Council approve a construction award in the amount of \$4,656,880.12 to Lester Contracting, Inc. for the Base Bid + Add Alternate 1.

At Council's option, if the wish is to provide a 2-ft wide strip of colored stamped concrete alongside and behind the curb in lieu of regular broom finish sidewalk in this 2-ft strip, the additional cost is \$61,398.50 which would bring the total award amount to \$4,718,278.62. If Council is not ready to commit to this option at this time, it can still be added as a change order later.



June 5, 2024

Ms. Jody Weaver  
City Manager  
City of Port Lavaca

**Re: Independence Drive Improvements Project – Recommendation Letter**

Dear Jody:

We have reviewed the following two bids received from Lester Contracting Inc. and Clark Construction of Texas – Victoria LLC. for the Independence Drive Improvements Project on May 30, 2024. As a reminder, Base Bid included work from Sandcrab to Virginia St and Add Alternate included work from Half League to Sandcrab. Base Bid Transition is needed if the Add Alternate is not selected.

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Base Bid + Transition Amount</u>
Lester Contracting	\$3,874,086.00
Clark Construction	\$4,783,957.73

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Base Bid + Add Alternate</u>
Lester Contracting	\$4,656,880.12 (\$4,657,090.12 shown in orig. bid due to duplicate item)
Clark Construction	\$5,644,662.30

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Base Bid + Add Alternate + Owner's Option A</u>
Lester Contracting	\$4,718,278.62
Clark Construction	\$5,720,582.88

Lester Contracting is the low bidder. The Engineer's Estimate for Base Bid and Owner's Option A was \$5,130,500.

The bid tabulation is attached to this letter.

If both Base Bid and Add Alternate are awarded, there are 630 calendar days allowed for the project as stipulated in the bid documents.

I recommend awarding the Base Bid and Add Alternate portions of this project to Lester Contracting in the amount of \$4,656,880.12. Council may choose to also award Owner's Option A which includes a 2' strip of colored, stamped concrete next to the curb in lieu of normal concrete sidewalk. If Owner's Option A is added in, the awarded amount is \$4,718,278.62. Please let me know if you have any questions or need me to provide any other information.



Sincerely,

Randy P. Janak, PE  
Vice President – Victoria Office

XC: Wayne Shaffer – City of Port Lavaca  
Kateryna Thomas – City of Port Lavaca

Attachment

Bid Tabulations  
Independence Drive Improvements Project

ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY PER UNIT	UNIT	Clark Construction		Lester Contracting	
					UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID (QTY. X UNIT PRICE)	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID (QTY. X UNIT PRICE)
<b>Base Bid Transition</b>								
1	110	Excavation (Roadway), Complete	260	CY	\$ 33.51	\$ 8,712.60	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,800.00
2	132	Embankment (Final)(Dens Cont)(Ty C), Complete in Place	78	CY	\$ 84.79	\$ 6,613.62	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,340.00
3	164	Cell Fiber Mulch Seeding	1492	SY	\$ 0.88	\$ 1,312.96	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,492.00
4	168	Vegetative Watering	17	MG	\$ 300.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 1,326.00
5	247	Flex Base (Ty A Gr 1-2) 10", Complete in Place	185	CY	\$ 114.99	\$ 21,273.15	\$ 150.00	\$ 27,750.00
6	260	Lime Treat Subgrade (8"), Complete in Place	736	SY	\$ 19.64	\$ 14,455.04	\$ 24.50	\$ 18,032.00
7	316	Asphalt RC-250, Complete in Place	174	GAL	\$ 27.99	\$ 4,870.26	\$ 6.50	\$ 1,131.00
8	316	Asphalt (AC-15P or CRS-2P), Complete in Place	268	GAL	\$ 38.08	\$ 10,205.44	\$ 6.10	\$ 1,634.80
9	316	Aggregate Material (Ty B Gr 5)(Underseal) Complete in Place	6	CY	\$ 850.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 430.00	\$ 2,580.00
10	316	Aggregate Material (Ty PE Gr 3 SAC-B)(Seal Coat) Complete in Place	7	CY	\$ 620.00	\$ 4,340.00	\$ 415.00	\$ 2,905.00
11		Geogrid (Tensor InterAx or equivalent) Complete in Place	736	SY	\$ 7.72	\$ 5,681.92	\$ 4.25	\$ 3,128.00
12	340	D-Gr HMA (SQ) Ty D (SAC-B)(PG64-22)(Surf)(2"), Complete in Place	74	TON	\$ 734.05	\$ 54,319.70	\$ 210.00	\$ 15,540.00
13	666	Refl Pav Mark Ty I (Y)(4")(SLD)(090 MIL)	840	LF	\$ 1.68	\$ 1,411.20	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,680.00
<b>TOTAL</b>						<b>\$ 143,395.89</b>		<b>\$ 87,338.80</b>
<b>Base Bid</b>								
1	104	Remove Concrete (Driveway), Complete	663	SY	\$ 17.83	\$ 11,821.29	\$ 20.00	\$ 13,260.00
2	104	Remove Concrete (Curb & Gutter), Complete	48	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 576.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 576.00
3	110	Excavation (Roadway), Complete	6233	CY	\$ 25.90	\$ 161,434.70	\$ 30.00	\$ 186,990.00
4	110	Excavation (Channel), Complete	1257	CY	\$ 38.55	\$ 48,457.35	\$ 25.00	\$ 31,425.00
5	132	Embankment (Final)(Roadway)(Dens Cont)(Ty C), Complete in Place	3317	CY	\$ 38.82	\$ 128,765.94	\$ 30.00	\$ 99,510.00
6	132	Embankment (Final)(Channel)(Dens Cont)(Ty C), Complete in Place	159	CY	\$ 47.26	\$ 7,514.34	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,180.00
7	164	Cell Fiber Mulch Seeding	13821	SY	\$ 0.88	\$ 12,162.48	\$ 1.00	\$ 13,821.00
8	168	Vegetative Watering	333	MG	\$ 300.00	\$ 99,900.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 24,975.00
9	247	Flex Base (Ty A Gr 1-2) 10", Complete in Place	3549	CY	\$ 129.06	\$ 458,033.94	\$ 150.00	\$ 532,350.00
10	260	Lime Treat Subgrade (8"), Complete in Place	13820	SY	\$ 14.59	\$ 201,633.80	\$ 12.00	\$ 165,840.00
11	316	Asphalt RC-250, Complete in Place	2945	GAL	\$ 9.24	\$ 27,211.80	\$ 8.00	\$ 23,560.00
12	316	Asphalt (AC-15P or CRS-2P), Complete in Place	4530	GAL	\$ 9.25	\$ 41,902.50	\$ 7.75	\$ 35,107.50
13	316	Aggregate Material (Ty B Gr 5)(Underseal) Complete in Place	94	CY	\$ 232.98	\$ 21,900.12	\$ 530.00	\$ 49,820.00
14	316	Aggregate Material (Ty PE Gr 3 SAC-B)(Seal Coat) Complete in Place	113	CY	\$ 308.60	\$ 34,871.80	\$ 500.00	\$ 56,500.00
15		Geogrid (Tensor HX 5.5 or equivalent) Complete in Place	13821	SY	\$ 4.24	\$ 58,601.04	\$ 3.75	\$ 51,828.75
16	340	D-Gr HMA (SQ) Ty D (SAC-B)(PG64-22)(Surf)(2"), Complete in Place	1246	TON	\$ 320.25	\$ 399,031.50	\$ 210.00	\$ 261,660.00
17	432	Riprap (Conc)(Cl B)(4")	69	CY	\$ 861.60	\$ 59,450.40	\$ 870.00	\$ 60,030.00
18	432	Riprap (Stone)(Common)(Dry)(12")	286	CY	\$ 242.00	\$ 69,212.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 75,790.00
19	450	Ty PR11 Pedestrian Rail	85.8	LF	\$ 280.80	\$ 24,092.64	\$ 280.00	\$ 24,024.00
20	462	Conc Box Culv (5'x2')(SCP-5)	129	LF	\$ 1,074.10	\$ 138,558.90	\$ 1,130.00	\$ 145,770.00
21	462	Conc Box Culv (6'x2')(SCP-6)	124	LF	\$ 1,247.75	\$ 154,721.00	\$ 1,315.00	\$ 163,060.00
22	464	RC Pipe (Cl III) or ADS HP Storm Dual Wall Pipe (12")(Traffic) Including Cement Stabilized Sand Backfill, Complete in Place	3	LF	\$ 283.80	\$ 851.40	\$ 320.00	\$ 960.00
23	464	RC Pipe (Cl III) or ADS HP Storm Dual Wall Pipe (15")(Traffic) Including Cement Stabilized Sand Backfill, Complete in Place	173	LF	\$ 149.16	\$ 25,804.68	\$ 100.00	\$ 17,300.00
24	464	RC Pipe (Cl III) or ADS HP Storm Dual Wall Pipe (18")(Traffic) Including Cement Stabilized Sand Backfill, Complete in Place	627	LF	\$ 168.08	\$ 105,386.16	\$ 120.00	\$ 75,240.00

Bid Tabulations  
Independence Drive Improvements Project

ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY PER UNIT	UNIT	Clark Construction		Lester Contracting	
					UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID (QTY. X UNIT PRICE)	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID (QTY. X UNIT PRICE)
25	464	RC Pipe (CI III) or ADS HP Storm Dual Wall (30")(Traffic) Including Cement Stabilized Sand Backfill, Complete in Place	141	LF	\$ 277.15	\$ 39,078.15	\$ 200.00	\$ 28,200.00
26	4122	HDPE Dual Wall WT Pipe (15") Including Cem Stabilized Backfill, Complete in Place	13	LF	\$ 144.00	\$ 1,872.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,300.00
27	4122	HDPE Dual Wall WT Pipe (18") Including Cem Stabilized Backfill, Complete in Place	21	LF	\$ 152.95	\$ 3,211.95	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,100.00
28	4122	HDPE Dual Wall WT Pipe (24") Including Cem Stabilized Backfill, Complete in Place	1832	LF	\$ 153.84	\$ 281,834.88	\$ 115.00	\$ 210,680.00
29	465	Curb Inlet (5'x3') PCO w/ 5'x3' PB (Including Cement Stabilized Backfill), Complete in Place	7	EA	\$ 9,485.30	\$ 66,397.10	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 52,500.00
30	465	Curb Inlet (5'x3') PCO w/ 5'x3' PB (8"x5' Backslot)(Including Cement Stabilized Backfill), Complete in Place	1	EA	\$ 10,907.60	\$ 10,907.60	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00
31	465	Curb Inlet (5'x3') PCO Riser Type w/ 5'x3' Riser (Including Cement Stabilized Backfill), Complete in Place	4	EA	\$ 9,460.00	\$ 37,840.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 32,000.00
32	465	Junction Box (3'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RH), Complete in Place	1	EA	\$ 8,160.00	\$ 8,160.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00
33	465	Junction Box (4'x4')(PB) w/ 4'x4' Riser (RH), Complete in Place	1	EA	\$ 9,150.00	\$ 9,150.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
34	465	Junction Box (5'x4')(PB) w/ 5'x4' Riser (RH), Complete in Place	1	EA	\$ 10,944.00	\$ 10,944.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00
35	465	Grate Inlet (PAZD)(Style RJ)(3'x3')(PB) w/ 3'x3' Riser (RH), Complete in Place	1	EA	\$ 8,128.20	\$ 8,128.20	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00
36	466	Wingwall (PW-1)(HW=4)	4	EA	\$ 11,385.00	\$ 45,540.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
37	467	SET (Ty II)(12")(RCP)(3:1)(C)	1	EA	\$ 2,898.00	\$ 2,898.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
38	467	SET (Ty II)(15")(HDPE)(3:1)(C)	1	EA	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
39	467	SET (Ty II)(15")(RCP)(6:1)(P)	10	EA	\$ 2,189.60	\$ 21,896.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 19,000.00
40	467	SET (Ty II)(18")(HDPE)(3:1)(C)	3	EA	\$ 2,150.50	\$ 6,451.50	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 5,250.00
41	467	SET (Ty II)(18")(RCP)(6:1)(P)	2	EA	\$ 2,305.60	\$ 4,611.20	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 3,780.00
42	467	SET (Ty II)(24")(HDPE)(6:1)(P)	2	EA	\$ 2,277.00	\$ 4,554.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 5,400.00
43	467	SET (Ty II)(30")(RCP)(3:1)(P)	1	EA	\$ 5,928.00	\$ 5,928.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 3,250.00
44	467	SET (Ty II)(30")(RCP)(6:1)(P)	4	EA	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 18,800.00
45	496	Remov Ex 12" RCP Pipe	128	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,536.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,280.00
46	496	Remov Ex 15" RCP Pipe	281	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,372.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,372.00
47	496	Remov Ex 15" CMP Pipe	9	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 342.00
48	496	Remov Ex 18" RCP Pipe	40	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00
49	496	Remov Ex 18" CPP Pipe	93	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,116.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,674.00
50	496	Remov Ex 18" CMP Pipe	273	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,276.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 3,549.00
51	496	Remov Ex 24" CPP Pipe	38	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 456.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 703.00
52	496	Remov Ex 30" RCP Pipe	54	LF	\$ 12.10	\$ 653.40	\$ 19.50	\$ 1,053.00
53	496	Remov Ex 36" CMP Pipe	104	LF	\$ 12.10	\$ 1,258.40	\$ 16.75	\$ 1,742.00
54	496	Remov Struct (Inlet)	1	EA	\$ 522.50	\$ 522.50	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
55	500	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 596,746.00	\$ 596,746.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00
56	502	Barricades, Signs and Traffic Handling	1	LS	\$ 271,000.00	\$ 271,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
57	506	Temporary Sediment Control Fence, Complete in Place	372	LF	\$ 6.50	\$ 2,418.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,860.00
58	506	Temporary Sediment Control Fence (Remove), Complete in Place	372	LF	\$ 2.50	\$ 930.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 372.00
58A	506	Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan Preparation, Implementation, and Maintenance	1	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
59	508	Construct Detour	2033	SY	\$ 28.98	\$ 58,916.34	\$ 40.00	\$ 81,320.00
60	529	Concrete Curb & Gutter (Ty II), Complete in Place	5620	LF	\$ 32.14	\$ 180,626.80	\$ 38.00	\$ 213,560.00
61	529	Concrete Curb & Gutter (Mono)(Ty II)(6"), Complete in Place	161	LF	\$ 23.24	\$ 3,741.64	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,025.00
62	530	Concrete Driveways (6"), Complete in Place	662	SY	\$ 105.25	\$ 69,675.50	\$ 135.00	\$ 89,370.00
63	531	Concrete Sidewalk (5"), Complete in Place	2901	SY	\$ 83.26	\$ 241,537.26	\$ 100.00	\$ 290,100.00

Bid Tabulations  
Independence Drive Improvements Project

ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY PER UNIT	UNIT	Clark Construction		Lester Contracting	
					UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID (QTY. X UNIT PRICE)	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID (QTY. X UNIT PRICE)
64	531	Curb Ramp Ty 1, Complete in Place	5	EA	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
65	531	Curb Ramp Ty 7, Complete in Place	1	EA	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
66	644	Install Sign Sup & Assm (TY 10)(BWG)(1)SA(P) - R1-1	2	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 3,520.00
67	644	Install Project Sign	2	EA	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00
68	644	Remove and Relocate Sign Sup & Assm (TY 10)(BWG)(1)SA(P)	3	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00
69	662	Work Zone Pav Mark (Non-Remov)(TY 1)(Y)(4")(SLD)(090 MIL)	3660	LF	\$ 1.68	\$ 6,148.80	\$ 2.15	\$ 7,869.00
70	666	Refl Pav Mark Ty I (Y)4"(SLD)(090 MIL)	6190	LF	\$ 1.68	\$ 10,399.20	\$ 2.15	\$ 13,308.50
71	666	Refl Pav Mark Ty I (Y)4"(BRK)(090 MIL)	1338	LF	\$ 1.68	\$ 2,247.84	\$ 2.15	\$ 2,876.70
72	666	Refl Pav Mark Ty I (W)6"(SLD)(090 MIL)	55	LF	\$ 2.88	\$ 158.40	\$ 3.75	\$ 206.25
73	668	Prefab Pav Mark Ty C (W)24"(SLD)	70	LF	\$ 20.16	\$ 1,411.20	\$ 18.25	\$ 1,277.50
74	2660	3" Water Main Lowering at Storm Crossing, as Directed by Engineer	2	EA	\$ 9,225.00	\$ 18,450.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00
75	2660	6" Water Main Lowering at Storm Crossing, as Directed by Engineer	3	EA	\$ 11,685.00	\$ 35,055.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00
76	2660	8" Water Main Lowering at Storm Crossing, as Directed by Engineer	1	EA	\$ 11,685.00	\$ 11,685.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
77	2660	12"X8" Tapping Sleeve and Valve	3	EA	\$ 24,600.00	\$ 73,800.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 22,500.00
78	2660	PVC (8") C900	216	LF	\$ 116.85	\$ 25,239.60	\$ 75.00	\$ 16,200.00
79	2660	Plug PVC (8") C900	3	EA	\$ 2,214.00	\$ 6,642.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 1,680.00
80	2730	Install SS Pipe (8")(SDR 26)((D3034)(Non-Traffic)(0'-8' Depth)	136	LF	\$ 147.60	\$ 20,073.60	\$ 75.00	\$ 10,200.00
81	2730	Install 48" Dia Sanitary Sewer Fiberglass Manhole	2	EA	\$ 12,915.00	\$ 25,830.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 17,000.00
82	2730	Plug PVC (8") SDR 26	1	EA	\$ 2,829.00	\$ 2,829.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 375.00
83	2730	Adjust Sanitary Sewer Manhole to Grade	3	EA	\$ 4,305.00	\$ 12,915.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
84	2730	Remov Sanitary Sewer Manhole	1	EA	\$ 5,535.00	\$ 5,535.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
85	2730	Cut, Plug and Abandon 8" SS Line	1	EA	\$ 4,674.00	\$ 4,674.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 375.00
86	2730	Force Main Lowering (2" or Less)(Match Exist Pipe Material)(Complete in Place)	100	LF	\$ 123.00	\$ 12,300.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00
<b>TOTAL</b>						<b>\$4,640,561.84</b>		<b>\$ 3,786,747.20</b>
<b>Add Alternate</b>								
1	110	Excavation (Roadway), Complete	3240	CY	\$ 39.46	\$ 127,850.40	\$ 30.00	\$ 97,200.00
2	132	Embankment (Final)(Dens Cont)(Ty C), Complete in Place	1168	CY	\$ 40.64	\$ 47,467.52	\$ 30.00	\$ 35,040.00
3	164	Cell Fiber Mulch Seeding	8581	SY	\$ 0.88	\$ 7,551.28	\$ 1.00	\$ 8,581.00
4	168	Vegetative Watering	90	MG	\$ 300.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,750.00
5	247	Flex Base (Ty A Gr 1-2) 10", Complete in Place	1546	CY	\$ 128.35	\$ 198,429.10	\$ 150.00	\$ 231,900.00
6	260	Lime Treat Subgrade (8"), Complete in Place	6015	SY	\$ 13.40	\$ 80,601.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 72,180.00
7	316	Asphalt RC-250, Complete in Place	1283	GAL	\$ 9.87	\$ 12,663.21	\$ 6.00	\$ 7,698.00
8	316	Asphalt (AC-15P or CRS-2P), Complete in Place	1973	GAL	\$ 10.58	\$ 20,874.34	\$ 6.54	\$ 12,903.42
9	316	Aggregate Material (Ty B Gr 5)(Underseal) Complete in Place	41	CY	\$ 215.85	\$ 8,849.85	\$ 295.00	\$ 12,095.00
10	316	Aggregate Material (Ty PE Gr 3 SAC-B)(Seal Coat) Complete in Place	49	CY	\$ 264.90	\$ 12,980.10	\$ 325.00	\$ 15,925.00
11		Geogrid (Tensor InterAx or equivalent) Complete in Place	6015	SY	\$ 4.08	\$ 24,541.20	\$ 4.00	\$ 24,060.00
12	340	D-Gr HMA (SQ) Ty D (SAC-B)(PG64-22)(Surf)(2"), Complete in Place	543	TON	\$ 312.75	\$ 169,823.25	\$ 210.00	\$ 114,030.00
13	464	RC Pipe (CI III)(18") Including Cement Stabilized Sand Backfill, Complete in Place	80	LF	\$ 171.35	\$ 13,708.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 9,600.00
14	4122	HDPE Dual Wall WT Pipe (18") Including Cem Stabilized Backfill, Complete in Place	842	LF	\$ 140.39	\$ 118,208.38	\$ 100.00	\$ 84,200.00
15	465	Curb Inlet (5'x3') PCO w/ 5'x3' PB (Including Cement Stabilized Backfill), Complete in Place	4	EA	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 30,000.00
16	506	Temporary Sediment Control Fence, Complete in Place	120	LF	\$ 6.50	\$ 780.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 660.00

Bid Tabulations  
Independence Drive Improvements Project

ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY PER UNIT	UNIT	Clark Construction		Lester Contracting	
					UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID (QTY. X UNIT PRICE)	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT BID (QTY. X UNIT PRICE)
17	506	Temporary Sediment Control Fence (Remove), Complete in Place	120	LF	\$ 2.50	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 210.00
18	529	Concrete Curb & Gutter (Ty II), Complete in Place	2435	LF	\$ 33.29	\$ 81,061.15	\$ 40.00	\$ 97,400.00
19	644	Remove and Relocate Sign Sup & Assm (TY 10)(BWG)(1)SA(P)	2	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00
20	666	Refl Pav Mark Ty I (Y)(4")(SLD)(090 MIL)	2364	LF	\$ 1.68	\$ 3,971.52	\$ 2.15	\$ 5,082.60
21	666	Refl Pav Mark Ty I (Y)(4")(BRK)(090 MIL)	591	LF	\$ 1.68	\$ 992.88	\$ 2.15	\$ 1,270.65
22	668	Prefab Pav Mark Ty C (W)24"(SLD)	33	LF	\$ 20.16	\$ 665.28	\$ 18.25	\$ 602.25
23	2660	Adjust Water Meter	1	EA	\$ 1,107.00	\$ 1,107.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00
24	2660	Adjust Fire Hydrant	1	EA	\$ 3,075.00	\$ 3,075.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
<b>TOTAL</b>						<b>\$ 1,004,100.46</b>		<b>\$ 870,132.92</b>
<b>Owner's Option A</b>								
1	528	Colored Textured Concrete Sidewalk (Colorant to be SikaColor-14 SG04-160 Clay or Approved Equal (1 Bag per 2 Yards)	562	SY	\$ 218.35	\$ 122,712.70	\$ 209.25	\$ 117,598.50
<b>TOTAL</b>						<b>\$ 122,712.70</b>		<b>\$ 117,598.50</b>

<b>GRAND TOTAL BASE BID TRANSITION AND BASE BID</b>	<b>\$ 4,783,957.73</b>	<b>\$ 3,874,086.00</b>
---	------------------------	------------------------

<b>GRAND TOTAL BASE BID AND ADD ALTERNATE BID</b>	<b>\$ 5,644,662.30</b>	<b>\$ 4,656,880.12</b>
---	------------------------	------------------------

<b>GRAND TOTAL BASE BID, ADD ALTERNATE BID AND OWNER'S OPTION A</b>	<b>\$ 5,720,582.88</b>	<b>\$ 4,718,278.62</b>
---	------------------------	------------------------